

55572-3

55572-3

83023-1

NO. 55572-3-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

In re the Detention of:

CHARLES POST,

Appellant.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2007 APR 11 AM 9:29

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Helen Halpert, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ERIC BROMAN  
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC  
1908 East Madison  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 623-2373

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
B. <u>ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	2
C. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	5
1. <u>Procedural Facts</u> .....	5
2. <u>General Undisputed Background Facts</u> .....	6
3. <u>The Release Plan</u> .....	12
4. <u>Disputed Background Facts</u> .....	20
5. <u>Iris Smith Charge</u> .....	23
6. <u>Twin Rivers Sex Offender Treatment Program (SOTP)</u> .....	26
7. <u>The Twin Rivers Infractions</u> .....	29
8. <u>SCC Evidence</u> .....	31
9. <u>Dr. Leslie Rawlings</u> .....	36
10. <u>Dr. Theodore Donaldson</u> .....	45
11. <u>Dr. Luis Rosell</u> .....	51

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** (CONT'D)

	Page
D. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	54
1. THE "PARAPHILIA, NOS – NONCONSENT OR RAPE" DIAGNOSIS IS SCIENTIFICALLY INVALID AND CONSTITUTIONALLY UNSUSTAINABLE.....	54
2. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THE SCC EVIDENCE AND EVIDENCE SUGGESTING POST COULD BE RELEASED WITH CONDITIONS AFTER COMPLETING THE SCC TREATMENT PROGRAM. ....	60
3. THE COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING EVIDENCE RELATING TO THE STATE'S ABILITY TO REFILE UPON PROOF OF A "RECENT OVERT ACT". ....	63
4. THE COURT DENIED DUE PROCESS BY PERMITTING THE STATE'S WITNESSES TO OFFER EXPERT OPINION THAT POST WAS NOT CREDIBLE.....	68
5. PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT DENIED POST HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.....	71
a. <u>The Comments on Post's Rights to Trial and to Remain Silent in 1988 Were Classic Misconduct.</u> ....	72
b. <u>The Prosecutor's Last Remarks Violated Clear In Limine Rulings.</u> .....	75

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** (CONT'D)

	Page
c. <u>The Errors Were Prejudicial.</u> .....	76
6. THE COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING THE AUDIOTAPE OF THE INFRACTION HEARINGS. ....	77
7. INDIVIDUALLY OR CUMULATIVELY, NONE OF THE ERRORS ARE HARMLESS. ....	78
8. THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE TRIAL COURT'S IN CAMERA REVIEW OF THE PROSECUTION'S 1974 FILES. ....	80
E. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	81

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 <u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>City of Seattle v. Heatley</u> , 70 Wn. App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993) .....	69
<u>In re Detention of Albrecht</u> , 129 Wn. App. 243, 118 P.3d 909 (2005) .....	64
<u>In re Detention of Broten</u> , 130 Wn. App. 326, 122 P.3d 942 (2005) .....	64
<u>In re Detention of Gaff</u> , 90 Wn. App. 834, 954 P.2d 943 (1998) .....	74, 76
<u>In re Detention of Griffith</u> , 136 Wn. App. 480, 150 P.3d 577 (2006) .....	74
<u>In re Detention of Halgren</u> , 124 Wn. App. 206, 98 P.3d 1206 (2004), <u>aff'd</u> , 156 Wn.2d 795, 132 P.3d 714 (2006) .....	59
<u>State v. Aaron</u> , 57 Wn. App. 277, 787 P.2d 949 (1990) .....	59, 79, 80
<u>State v. Alexander</u> , 64 Wn. App. 147, 822 P.2d 1250 (1992) .....	70, 80
<u>State v. Black</u> , 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987) .....	69
<u>State v. Carlson</u> , 80 Wn. App. 116, 906 P.2d 999 (1995) .....	69

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES (CONT'D)</u>	
<u>State v. Charlton,</u> 90 Wn.2d 657, 585 P.2d 142 (1978).....	71
<u>State v. Coe,</u> 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984).....	80
<u>State v. Darden,</u> 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002) .....	66, 78
<u>State v. Demery,</u> 144 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001).....	69
<u>State v. Fitzgerald,</u> 39 Wn. App. 652, 694 P.2d 1117 (1985) .....	70
<u>State v. Fleming,</u> 83 Wn. App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996), <u>rev. denied</u> , 131 Wn.2d 1018 (1997) .....	77, 80
<u>State v. Gregory,</u> 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	81
<u>State v. Hudlow,</u> 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983) .....	78
<u>State v. Jerrels,</u> 83 Wn. App. 503, 925 P.2d 209 (1996) .....	70
<u>State v. Johnson,</u> 80 Wn. App. 337, 908 P.2d 900 (1996) .....	73
<u>State v. Johnson,</u> 90 Wn. App. 54, 950 P.2d 981 (1998) .....	80

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
 <u>WASHINGTON CASES (CONT'D)</u>	
<u>State v. Kirkman,</u> ___ Wn.2d ___, ___ P.3d ___, 2007 WL 1018228 (No. 76833-1, 4/5/07) .....	69
<u>State v. Kitchen,</u> 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988).....	59
<u>State v. Post,</u> 118 Wn.2d 596, 826 P.2d 172 (1992).....	73, 74
<u>State v. Reed,</u> 101 Wn. App. 704, 6 P.3d 43 (2000) .....	66
<u>State v. Reed,</u> 102 Wn.2d 140, 684 P.2d 699 (1984).....	71
<u>State v. Smith,</u> 189 Wash. 422, 65 P.2d 1075 (1937).....	76
<u>State v. Stith,</u> 71 Wn. App. 14, 856 P.2d 415 (1993) .....	76
<u>State v. Walden,</u> 69 Wn. App. 183, 847 P.2d 956 (1993) .....	70
<u>State v. Wilber,</u> 55 Wn. App. 294, 777 P.2d 36 (1989) .....	70

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
 <u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<u>Berger v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 78, 55 S. Ct. 629, 79 L. Ed. 2d 1314 (1935) .....	71
<u>Dubria v. Smith</u> , 224 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 531 U.S. 1148 (2001).....	69
<u>Dye v. Hofbauer</u> , 546 U.S. 1, 126 S. Ct. 5, 163 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005) .....	71
<u>Griffin v. California</u> , 380 U.S. 609, 85 S. Ct. 1229, 14 L. Ed. 2d 106 (1965) .....	73
<u>Kansas v. Crane</u> , 534 U.S. 407, 122 S. Ct. 867, 151 L. Ed. 2d 856 (2002) .....	54, 55
<u>Kansas v. Hendricks</u> , 521 U.S. 346, 117 S. Ct. 2072, 138 L. Ed. 2d 501 (1997) .....	55
<u>Mitchell v. United States</u> , 526 U.S. 314, 119 S. Ct. 1307, 143 L. Ed. 2d 424 (1999) .....	73
<u>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</u> , 480 U.S. 39, 107 S. Ct. 989, 94 L. Ed. 2d 40 (1987) .....	81

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Page

### FEDERAL CASES (CONT'D)

Seling v. Young,  
531 U.S. 250, 121 S. Ct. 727,  
148 L. Ed. 2d 734 (2001) ..... 55

Washington v. Texas,  
388 U.S. 14, 87 S.Ct. 1920, 18 L.Ed.2d 1019 (1967) ..... 66, 78

Zant v. Stephens,  
462 U.S. 862, 103 S. Ct. 2733,  
77 L. Ed. 2d 235 (1983) ..... 73

### OTHER JURISDICTIONS

People v. Rains,  
75 Cal.App.4th 1165 (1999)..... 62, 63

### RULES, STATUTES AND OTHERS

Alexander Brooks, The Constitutionality and  
Morality of Civilly Committing Violent Sexual Predators,  
15 U.P.S. L. Rev. 709 (1992)..... 56

Const. art. 1, § 3..... 63, 65, 73

Diagnostic and Statistical Manual,  
Fourth Edition, Text Revision (DSM-IV-TR) (2000) ..... 37, 56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
<b><u>RULES, STATUTES AND OTHERS (CONT'D)</u></b>	
ER 402.....	62, 66
ER 403.....	62, 66
ER 702.....	70
ER 703.....	6
Gene G. Abel, Paraphilias, in V COMPREHENSIVE TEXTBOOK OF PSYCHIATRY (Harold I. Kaplan et al. eds., 1989).....	56
Martin Hildebrand et al, Psychopathy and Sexual Deviance in Treated Rapists: Association With Sexual and Nonsexual Recidivism, 16 Sexual Abuse: J. Res. & Treatment 1 (2004) .....	50
Prentky, Janus, Barbaree, Schwartz, and Kafka, <u>Sexually Violent Predators in the Courtroom: Science on Trial</u> , 12 Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L. 357 (Nov. 2006) .....	55-57
RCW 18.83.110.....	67
RCW 26.44.060(1), (3) .....	67
RCW 71.05.360(9) .....	67
RCW 71.09.020(10) .....	60
RCW 71.09.020(16) .....	55
RCW 71.09.060(1) .....	39, 56, 58, 59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (CONT'D)

Page

**RULES, STATUTES AND OTHERS** (CONT'D)

Prentky, Janus, Barbaree, Schwartz, and Kafka, <u>Sexually Violent Predators in the Courtroom: Science on Trial,</u> 12 Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L. 357 (Nov. 2006) .....	55-57
RCW Chapter 71.09 .....	2, 4, 5, 37, 41, 54, 60, 62, 78
U.S. Const. amend. 5 .....	55, 66, 69, 80, 81
U.S. Const. amend. 14 .....	54, 66, 69, 71, 78, 80, 81
